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Staff Recommendation: Approval pursuant to Section 50-29 (b) (2) of the Montgomery County
Zoning Ordinance, and subject to the following conditions:

1) Approval under this preliminary plan application is limited to two (2) one-family
detached residential lots.

2) The Applicant shall comply with the conditions of the approved tree save plan dated
12/8/06 prior to any demolition, clearing, or grading on the subject property.

3) The final sediment control plan must be consistent with limits of disturbance as
shown on Tree Save Plan, dated 12/8/06.

4) Compliance with the conditions of the MCDPS stormwater management approval
letter dated July 27, 2005.

5) Compliance with the conditions of the MCDPWT approval letter dated October 25,
2005, unless otherwise amended.

6) Other necessary easements shall be shown on the record plat.

SITE DESCRIPTION (Attachment1)

The 0.52-acre property is zoned R-90 and is located at the corner of Oxford Street and
Clermont Avenue in the North Bethesda-Garrett Park Master Plan area. Currently, the property
has one existing single-family house and is comprised of two lots and a part of a lot. The site is
located in the Garrett Park Overlay Zone and is surrounded by single-family residential lots.
There are no environmental features on the property except for specimen trees. The property is
within the Lower Rock Creek watershed (a Use Class I-P stream).

The existing house straddles two lot lines, Lots 17 and 18, Block 53, Garrett Park. The
application also includes a portion of Lot 16, which was created by deed. The existing house
fronts on, and has access via driveway to, Oxford Street.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION (Attachment 2)

This application proposes to resubdivide the existing two lots and part of lot into two new
lots. Portions of the existing house now encumber both of the existing lots and because of this,
no additional permits can be issued for new structures on either lot unless the existing structure
were removed. At its core, this preliminary plan realigns the existing lots from Clermont
Avenue, and rotates them to front on Oxford Street. An approval would result in the existing
house being located wholly on a new lot, with a second lot available for a building permit for a
new home. The existing home could be renovated, altered or replaced with a new home. The
house footprints shown on the plan are typical and are shown to establish a buildable envelope
for tree protection. The plan has been revised to eliminate a detached garage shown on a former
version previously reviewed by the Planning Board. The applicant deleted the garage in
response to staff and adjacent property owner concerns.

PREVIOUS PLANNING BOARD REVIEW

This preliminary plan was reviewed by the Planning Board at a previous hearing on
March 2, 2006. At that hearing there was considerable discussion about impacts of the project



on the neighborhood, including tree protection and drainage. There was also discussion about a
lot line discrepancy and a detached garage shown on a previous version of the plan. The
applicant requested deferral of the plan to address the issues. Staff believes that the current plan
has addressed the issues to the extent possible.

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

Conformance to the Master Plan

The 1992 North Bethesda-Garrett Park Master Plan recommended that an Overlay Zone
be applied to the Town of Garrett Park to unify the numerous zoning standards that apply to the
properties within it, including the old Residential “A”, R-60 and R-90 standards. The Overlay
Zone generally follows the development standards of the current R-90 Zone but sets additional
restriction as to setbacks and building coverage. This was done in an attempt to provide wider
setbacks and control house sizes to preserve the “unique park-like setting of the 19" century
garden suburb”, as recognized by the Master Plan (p. 87). The Master Plan also recommends
maintaining “the prevailing pattern of houses and open spaces by retaining the maximum amount
of green area around new or expanded houses.” The Overlay Zone has the potential for helping
the Town “preserve some of the unique relationships of building scale and open space that makes
Garrett Park visually distinct.” (p. 90)

The preliminary plan meets all the specific requirements of the Overlay Zone. With the
deletion of the detached garage, the plan provides additional tree save measures beyond what
was shown on the previous submittal. The additional open space created by the Overlay Zone
limitations has been utilized to the best of the applicant’s ability to afford additional tree

protection.
Conformance with the Subdivision Regulations and Zoning Ordinance

This application has been reviewed for compliance with the Montgomery County Code,
Chapter 50, the Subdivision Regulations. The application meets all applicable sections as further
discussed below. Access and public facilities will be adequate to support the proposed lots and
uses. The proposed size, width, shape and orientation of the lots are appropriate for the location

of the subdivision.

The lots were reviewed for compliance with the dimensional requirements for the R-90
zone as specified in the Zoning Ordinance. The lots as proposed will meet all the dimensional
requirements for area, frontage, width, and setbacks in that zone. A summary of this review is
included in attached Table 1. The application has been reviewed by other applicable county
agencies, all of who have recommended approval of the plan.



Conformance with Section 50-29(b)(2)

Statutory Review Criteria

In order to approve an application for resubdivision, the Planning Board must find that
the proposed lots comply with all seven of the resubdivision criteria, set forth in Section 50-
29(b)(2) of the Subdivision Regulations, which states:

Resubdivision. Lots on a plat for the Resubdivision of any lot, tract or other
parcel of land that is part of an existing subdivision previously recorded in a
plat book shall be of the same character as to street frontage, alignment, size,
shape, width, area and suitability for residential use as other lots within the
existing block, neighborhood or subdivision.

Neighborhood Delineation

In administering the Resubdivision section, the Planning Board must determine the
appropriate “neighborhood” for evaluating the application. For this application, a neighborhood
of twenty lots has been defined for analysis purposes (Attachment 3).  The neighborhood
generally includes all lots that are contiguous to the subject property, that are in the same block
as the subject property, and those lots along the typical travel routes to the subject property. A
number of deed lots are not included in the neighborhood for comparison since they were not
subjected to subdivision approval or record plat. The neighborhood provides the basis of the

resubdivision review.

Analysis

Staff has reviewed the submitted application for compliance with the Resubdivision
Criteria pursuant to Section 50-29 (b) (2) and has the following analysis:

Size: The proposed lots are of the same character with respect to size as all lots in the
neighborhood.

Lots in the neighborhood range in size from 6,500 square feet to 22,500 square feet. This
application proposes lots at 10,570 square feet (Lot 24) and 11,624 square feet (Lot 25). This
resubdivision creates two lots that are near the middle of the range for all lot sizes in the defined
neighborhood. The proposed lots are consistent with the neighborhood lots with respect to size.

Area: The proposed lots are of the same character with respect to area as the lots in the
neighborhood.



The buildable areas of lots in the defined neighborhood range from 563 square feet to
12,500 square feet and average 4,151 square feet. The resubdivision proposes two lots at 4,161
and 4,021 square feet for Lot 24 and 25, respectively. Similar to the finding for size, the two
proposed lots are near the middle of the neighborhood range for all lot areas in the neighborhood

and are, therefore, of the same character.
Shape: The proposed lot shapes are in character with other lots in the neighborhood.

Except for one lot, the neighborhood is characterized by rectangular lots. The two
proposed lots are rectangular and are of the same character.

Width: The proposed lots are of the same character with respect to width as the other lots
in the neighborhood.

The range of lot widths at the front building line in the neighborhood range from 50 feet
to 125 feet. Both of the proposed lots are within this range, at 85 and 96 feet, close to the
middle of the range. Both lots are of the same character with respect to width at the building

line.

Alignment: The proposed lots are of the same character with respect to alignment as all
lots in the neighborhood.

All lots, including the proposed lots, align perpendicularly to the street. The proposed
lots are of the same character as compared to the existing lots in the neighborhood.

Frontage: The proposed lots are of the same character with respect to frontage as the lots
in the neighborhood.

The range of lot frontages in the neighborhood are from 50 feet to 199 feet. The
proposed lot frontages are 85 and 124 feet for lot 24 and 25, respectively. They are well within
the range for all lot frontages in the neighborhood. Therefore, the proposed lots of the same
character as the lots in the neighborhood with respect to frontage.

Suitability: The proposed lots are suitable for residential development as are all other lots
in the neighborhood.

In summary, the analysis pérformed by staff indicates that the proposed lots comply with
all seven of the resubdivision criteria outlined in Sec. 50-29(b)(2) and that there is a high
correlation between the area, size, shape, street frontage, alignment, width and suitability of the

existing lots to the proposed lots.



Environmental -

Forest Conservation/Tree Save Plan

There is no forest on this property, and this site is exempt from Forest Conservation Law
as per #4-04249E, as a Small Property. A Tree Save Plan has been prepared and signed by an
ISA certified arborist. The Tree Save Plan proposes to retain trees by restricting disturbance, as
indicated by the limits of disturbance (LOD), and by recommending detailed and specific tree
protection and stress reduction measures.

This property has approximately 7 specimen trees, 6 large trees (>24” DBH) and 19
smaller trees in a naturalistic landscape setting. The surrounding properties, as well as much of
Garrett Park, are similar in character. The applicant’s Tree Save Plan anticipates the retention of
2 specimen trees, 4 large trees (>24” DBH), and 12 smaller trees. All off-site and right-of-way
trees have tree protection and stress reduction proposed, and will be retained.

Environmental Buffers

The site does not include any streams, wetlands, or floodplains and there are no environmental
buffers on the property.

Stormwater Management Concept and Sediment Control

The applicant has secured a stormwater management concept approval from the
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services. The concept requires water quality
control through the use of dry wells. One additional requirement is the installation of a large dry
well that captures off-site drainage coming through the subject property. The intent of this
device is to take the first one inch of runoff coming to this property and put it into the dry well
where it can dissipate back into the ground. Channel protection volume is not required since the
one-year post development peak discharge is less than or equal to 2.0 cubic feet per second. A
detailed review of the stormwater computations and an engineered sediment control plan will be
required at the time of building permit.

Citizen Correspondence.

A letter dated September 29, 2005 was submitted from the adjacent neighbor at 10808
Clermont Avenue. The letter questions the accuracy of the common lot boundaries and tree
locations shown on the plan, and suggests the plan does not meet subdivision requirements. In
staff’s opinion these issues have been addressed.  Surveyors, hired by the applicant and the
affected property owner, have agreed that the disputed property line is accurately reflected on the
plan. Although off-site tree locations were not surveyed, Environmental Planning staff has made
numerous Visits to the site, and feel that the new Tree Save Plan protects all off-site and on-site



trees adequately. The letter suggests the plan is not consistent with the Subdivision Regulations,
Resubdivision Standards and the Garrett Park Overlay Zone. This report addresses conformance
with the requirements found in these documents.

A second letter dated 10/3/05 from another neighbor requests noise and light buffering
between the proposed homes and their existing house. These measures cannot be required under

preliminary plan review.

Letters received to the file since the writing of the previous staff report question the need
for a detached garage and its proximity to the northern property line. The garage has been
deleted and the plan now shows a typical house footprint. The Town of Garrett Park, at this
time, has no objection to the drainage generated by this site entering the nearest storm drain
system. At building permit, the Town will request a complete storm drain analysis; the
applicant’s engineer believes that capacity is adequate.

The letters received made note of a depressed area that is currently located on the eastern
portion of the Subject Property. This depression appears to be retaining runoff in a storm event
and, while not a natural pond, has been cited by some neighbors as an important feature of the
property. The depression may have the benefit of providing some level of water quality and
quantity control. Its existence is not, however, protected by any law or regulation, nor is it
required to be kept as part of the approved stormwater management concept.

The preliminary plan does show that the depression will be removed. The elimination of
any water quality control that may have been provided by the depression has been accounted for
in the stormwater management concept approved by MCDPS.

CONCLUSION

Staff finds that Preliminary Plan #1-06016, Garrett Park, meets all applicable
requirements of the Subdivision Regulations, North Bethesda Garrett Park Master Plan, and the
Zoning Ordinance, including the Garrett Park Overlay Zone. The two lots proposed under this
preliminary plan meet all seven of the resubdivision criteria defined in Section 50-29(b) (2) of
the Subdivision Regulations. The lots have a high correlation with the characteristics of the
comparable neighborhood, namely: size, area, shape, width, alignment, frontage and suitability.
The lots are consistent with the recommendations of the North Bethesda Garrett Park Master
Plan and meet the minimum dimensional requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. As such, Staff
recommends approval of the preliminary plan, subject to compliance with the conditions cited

above.
Attachments:

Attachment 1 — Vicinity Map
Attachment 2 — Preliminary Plan
Attachment 3 — Neighborhood Delineation and Summary Table

Attachment 4 — Preliminary Tree Save Plan
Attachment 5 - Correspondence



Plan Name: Garrett Park

Plan Number: 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)

Zoning: R-90 Overlay

# of Lots: 2
# of Outlots: 0
Dev. Type: Residential one-family
PLAN DATA Zoning Ordinance Proposed for Verified Date
Development Approval on the
Standard Preliminary Plan
. 10,569 s.f. and
Minimum Lot Area 9,000 s.f.. 11,623 s.f. (Qu 2/17/06
Lot Width 75 ft. Must meet minimum Tw 2/2/06
Lot Frontage 25 ft. Must meet minimum R 2/2/06
Setbacks
Overlay Zone: Front | 30 ft. Min.or E.B.L. | Must meet minimum ) 2/2/06
Overlay Zone: Side | 10ft. Min./ 25 ft. total | Must meet minimum | P 2/2/06
Rear 25 ft. Min. Must meet minimum ZW 2/2/06
. May not exceed
Height 35 ft. Max. maximum /R w 2/2/06
Max F.A. R. per May not exceed
Overlay Zone 0.375 maximum 1% 2/2/06
Overlay Zone: o May not exceed
Building Coverage 20% maximum gw 2/2/06
MPDUs N/A
TDRs N/A
Site Plan Req'd? N/A
FINDINGS
SUBDIVISION
Lot frontage on
Public Street Yes Yes /ZV 217106
Road dedication and Dedication along
frontage frontage of public Yes DPWT letter 10/25/05
improvements roads
Environmental
Guidelines N/A
Forest Conservation Yes Yes Staff memo 2/15/06
Master Plan
Compliance Yes Yes CPB Letter 2/13/06
Other
ADEQUATE PUBLIC FACILITIES
Stormwater
Management Yes Yes DPS Letter 7/24/05
Water and Sewer
(WSSC) Yes Yes WSSC memo 9/12/05
Well and Septic N/A
Local Area Traffic .
Review Not required N/A
Fire and Rescue Yes Yes A% 2/17/05
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PROPOSED LOTS 24 AND 25, BLOCK 53
GARRETT PARK, MARYLAND

(Per R-90 Zone)

(REVISED 09/15/05 PER DRC REVIEW COMMENTS DATED 09/12/05)

SORTED BY: LOT SIZE

COMPARABLE LOT DATA

A'H‘ach m(n“' 35

Lot Block Frontage Alignment Lot Size Lot Shape Avg. Width | Buildable Area
22 53 125 Perpendicular 22,500 Rectangular 125 12,500
24 55 60 Perpendicular 21,750 Irregular 105 11,264
21 53 70 Perpendicular 12,600 Rectangular 70 5,625
16 (3) 54 130 Parallel 12,350 Rectangular 95 4,275
20 53 65 Perpendicular 11,700 Rectangular 65 5,000
25(3) 53 124 Parallel 11,624 Rectangular 96 4,021
19 (3) 53 180 Parallel 11,614 Rectangular 65 3,375
23 55 90 Perpendicular 11,250 Rectangular 90 4,462
2 53 60 Perpendicular 10,864 Rectangular 60 4,407
1(3) 55 199 Parallel 10,798 Rectangular 55 2,381
24 53 85 Perpendicular 10,570 Rectangular 85 4,161
3 53 60 Perpendicular 10,504 Rectangular 60 4,197
23 53 75 Perpendicular 10,500 Irregular 50 3,563
4 53 60 Perpendicular 10,143 Rectangular 60 3,087
24 (3) 56 133 Parallel 10,012 Irregular 65 2,991
30 (3) 56 135 Parallel 10,000 Rectangular 80 3,001
5 53 60 Perpendicular 9,782 Rectangular 60 3,776
25 (3) 55 100 Parallel 9,687 Rectangular 100 2,790
7 53 50 Perpendicular 9,000 Rectangular 50 3,125
8 53 50 Perpendicular 9,000 Rectangular 50 3,125
9 54 50 Perpendicular 6,500 Rectangular 50 1,875
8(3) 54 130 Parallel 6,500 Rectangular 50 563
Notes:
1. All values are based upon available record plat information.
2. Parts of lots and parcels are not included in neighborhood representation.
3. Longest front property line used for frontage calculation on comer lots.
4. Buildable areas are based upon standard R-90 zone requirements.
2/13/2006

02072B.NMAP(091505).xis



PROPOSED LOTS 24 AND 25, BLOCK 53

COMPARABLE LOT DATA

GARRETT PARK, MARYLAND

(Per R-90 Zone)
(REVISED 09/15/05 PER DRC REVIEW COMMENTS DATED 09/12/05)

SORTED BY: FRONTAGE

Lot Block Frontage ~ Alignment Lot Size Lot Shape Avg. Width | Buildable Area
1(3) 55 199 Parallel 10,798 Rectangular 55 2,381
19 (3) 53 180 Parallel 11,614 Rectangular 65 3,375
30 (3) 56 135 Parallel 10,000 Rectangular 80 3,001
24 (3) 56 133 Parallel 10,012 Irregular 65 2,991
16 (3) 54 130 Parallel 12,350 Rectangular 95 4,275
8(3) 54 130 Parallel 6,500 Rectangular 50 563
22 53 125 Perpendicular 22,500 Rectangular 125 12,500
25(3) 53 124 Parallel 11,624 Rectangular 96 4,021
25 (3) 55 100 Parallel 9,687 Rectangular 100 2,790
23 55 90 Perpendicular 11,250 Rectangular 90 4,462
24 53 85 Perpendicular 10,570 Rectangular 85 4,161
23 53 75 Perpendicular 10,500 Irregular 50 3,563
21 53 70 Perpendicular 12,600 Rectangular 70 5,625
20 53 65 Perpendicular 11,700 Rectangular 65 5,000
24 55 60 Perpendicular 21,750 Irregular 105 11,264
2 53 60 Perpendicular 10,864 Rectangular 60 4,407
3 53 60 Perpendicular 10,504 Rectangular 60 4,197
4 53 60 Perpendicular 10,143 Rectangular 60 3,087
5 53 60 Perpendicular 9,782 Rectangular 60 3,776
7 53 50 Perpendicular 9,000 Rectangular 50 3,125
8 53 50 Perpendicular 9,000 Rectangular 50 3,125
9 54 50 Perpendicular 6,500 Rectangular 50 1,875
Notes:
1. All values are based upon available record plat information.
2. Parts of lots and parcels are not included in neighborhood representation.
3. Longest front property line used for frontage calculation on comner lots.
4. Buildable areas are based upon standard R-80 zone requirements.
2/13/2006

02072B8.NMAP(091505).xls



PROPOSED LOTS 24 AND 25, BLOCK 53

COMPARABLE LOT DATA

GARRETT PARK, MARYLAND

(Per R-90 Zone)
(REVISED 09/15/05 PER DRC REVIEW COMMENTS DATED 09/12/05)

SORTED BY: BUILDABLE AREA

Lot Block Frontage Alignment Lot Size Lot Shape Avg. Width | Buildable Area
22 53 125 Perpendicular 22,500 Rectangular 125 12,500
24 55 60 Perpendicular 21,750 Irregular 105 11,264
21 53 70 Perpendicular 12,600 Rectangular 70 5,625
20 53 65 Perpendicular 11,700 Rectangular 65 5,000
23 55 90 Perpendicular 11,250 Rectangular 90 4,462
2 53 60 Perpendicular 10,864 Rectangular 60 4,407
16 (3) 54 130 Parallel 12,350 Rectangular 95 4,275
3 53 60 Perpendicular 10,504 Rectangular 60 4,197
24 53 85 Perpendicular 10,570 Rectangular 85 4,161
25 (3) 53 124 Parallel 11,624 Rectangular 96 4,021
4 53 60 Perpendicular 10,143 Rectangular 60 3,987
53 60 Perpendicular 9,782 Rectangular 60 3,776
23 53 75 Perpendicular 10,500 Irregular 50 3,563
19 (3) 53 180 Parallel 11,614 Rectangular 65 3,375
7 53 50 Perpendicular 9,000 Rectangular 50 3,125
8 53 50 Perpendicular 9,000 Rectangular 50 3,125
30 (3) 56 135 Parallel 10,000 Rectangular 80 3,001
24 (3) 56 133 Parallel 10,012 Irregular 65 2,991
25(3) 55 100 Paraliel 9,687 Rectangular 100 2,790
1(3) 55 199 Parallel 10,798 Rectangular 55 2,381
9 54 50 Perpendicular 6,500 Rectangular 50 1,875
8(3) 54 130 Parallel 6,500 Rectangular 50 563
Notes:
1. All values are based upon available record plat information.
2. Parts of lots and parcels are not included in neighborhood representation.
3. Longest front property line used for frontage calculation on comner lots.
4. Buildable areas are based upon standard R-90 zone requirements.
2/13/2006

02072B.NMAP(091505).xls
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10910 Montrose Avenue

P.O. Box 571

Garrett Park, Md.|20896

March 2, 2006 &‘/
M . . \OC(‘

r. Derick P. Berlage, Chairman

Montgomery County Planning Board Q\\ 05 U
8787 Georgia Avenue

Silver Spring, Md. 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, Md.

Dear Chairman Berlage:

I write this letter in support of the position of Ms. Beth Irons in the above matter.

I have been a resident of Garrett Park for more than 20 years, and served as a Town
Council member for three years in the early 1990s. During my Council term, I was involved in
writing the Town’s Setback Ordinance and working with the County in creation of the Town’s
special Overlay Zone, which is now part of the County’s zoning ordinance. During that time, I
also worked with the County Historic Preservation Commission in creating our historic district.

I believe Ms. Irons is correct in objecting to the placement of the proposed garage and
driveway in the re-subdivision plan. She correctly interprets the letter and intent of the Garrett
Park Overlay Zone and the Town’s Code of Ordinances, and the consequent violations inherent
in the subdivision plan as contained in the staff report dated February 17, 2006.

Her interpretation of the County Subdivision Ordinance also appears to be correct.

If the re-subdivision plan were allowed to go forward as is, the resulting loss of trees and
changes in the drainage patterns would do significant damage to the area surrounding the

property, and damage the town as a whole.

I would also bring your attention to Section 401-c-1 of the Town’s Code of Ordinances,
which Ms. Irons cites. This provision, which requires replatting when a house is demolished, was
written specifically to prevent the construction of two houses in the place of a single house that
straddles two lots. It reflected the desire of the Town to retain open spaces and prevent over-
building. The above plan clearly would violate the requirement of the replatting ordinance.

As you know, Garrett Park has been honored by being placed on the National Register of
Historic Sites for its historic and aesthetic properties, including its heavy tree canopy. The
massive loss of trees necessitated by the building plan would fly in the face of the purpose for
which the town was placed on the Register. I would also violate the purpose of the Town’s



Ne

Overlay Zone, as correctly pointed out by Ms. Irons.

The so-called “McMansionization” of Montgomery County has become a major concern
for the people of the county, and has threatened the physical integrity of many neighborhoods.
Garrett Park is a special place, and has been so for well over a century. We should all do anything
we can to preserve the unique nature of the town. Retaining trees should be a primary goal.

Ms. Irons’ alternative proposal is a sensible one which would prevent much the damage
that the original plan would cause. It would also be in keeping with the desires of the majority of
the people in Garrett Park, whose old-time charm attracted most of them to the Town in the first
place. At the same time, it would respect the rights of the property owner to build on the

property.

I urge you and the other Planning Board members to accept Ms. Irons’ suggestions.
If you have any questions of me, I can be reached at (301) 942-2442.

Thank you.

Yours sincerely,

i

Charles A. Snyder
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10922 Montrose Ave.
Garrett Park, MD 20896-0378

February 28, 2006

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Dear Mr. Berlage:

I am writing in support of the rejection of the proposed plan for the proposed
resubdivision File number 120060160 (formerly 1-06016.) I think that my neighbor,

Beth Irons, has presented reasonable, convincing, and accurate arguments against the
subdivision of this lot. Garrett Park, like the rest of Montgomery County, now finds itself
under siege from developers and politicians who owe their jobs to the campaign funds
donated by these same developers. So much attention is paid to the, “individual property
owner’s rights,” and their right to make the most money they possibly can from their
property, that the impact this greed may have upon neighbors and indeed the town as a

whole is ignored.

When one purchases a home in an area that has zoning regulations as well as local
regulations in place, the value of that home is theoretically protected by the fact that these
restrictions are in place. We, as a town, attempted to anticipate and prevent the
destruction that could be wreaked by developers by passing Garrett Park’s ordinance
Section 401-c-1 over 15 years ago. In addition, the Town pursued a Garrett Park Overlay
Zone to attempt to preserve the character, open space and trees in town. Granting this
resubdivision violates both the Overlay Zone as well as the local ordinance. This is an
extremely dangerous precedent that could result in chaos and the destruction of the
town as each property owner seeks to redefine their property in order to maximize the
number of houses that each lot could hold.

Finally, I also object strenuously to the lack of regulation regarding garages and out
buildings in the county. The new homes being built in Garrett Park are all accompanied
by garages that are easily the size of a house and, several stories high. Some, with the
approval of the county, even boast complete plumbing and kitchen facilities and are
certainly comparable to a house in every way except the set back requirements are far
more lenient than those that apply to a house. By permitting such large garages to be
built the county is effectively allowing the construction of two houses per lot.



I urge the Planning Board to reject this resubdivision and to take into account the larger
issues brought to light by this request.

Sincerely,

Barbara E. Jackson
Town resident for 47 years.



Carol & Les Henig \

P.O. Box 530, Garrett Park, MD 20896
" February 28, 2006 \/OO\M L&
o\
4

Derick P. Berlage, Chairman
Montgomery County Planning Board
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Garrett Park re-subdivision, file number 120060160

Dear Chairman Berlage:

I was a member of the Garrett Park Town Council at the time the overlay zone/set back issue was being
discussed and eventually put in place. At that time, we wrestled with the issue of individual property owners
rights weighed against the rights of adjacent property owners to enjoy their own space while keeping in mind
the overall goal of maintaining significant open space in the town.

As the county becomes ever more densely populated, every bit of open space becomes more precious. |
have examined the plans related to the above named file and support rejection of the proposed plan for reasons
outlined by Beth Irons in her letter to you on February 25, 2006. In addition to the reasons cited in that letter, all
of which are very compelling, it has been the policy of the MNCPPC for more that 40 years to support open
space. There is no reason to backtrack on that policy now. It should also be noted that the Army Corp of
Engineers has an interest in preventing the disruption of the natural flow of water. They have intervened in a
number of other similar projects in Garrett Park where they felt that re-routing the natural flow of water would
cause damage to environmentally sensitive areas.
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February 25, 2006

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

\ j
| A
Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016) (/ '\?‘\B
Proposed Re-subdivision LU
Garrett Park, MD Q

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

I support rejection of the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in the staff
report dated Feb. 17, 2006 for the reasons outlined in the letter of February 25™ from Beth
Irons. I strongly support adoption of a plan consistent with and in the spirit of the Exhibit B
Alternative attached to that letter.

Name Address Comments

arbira GShidlg #ers Tt hmore T
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POBox 570
Garrett Park, MD 20896

10808 Clermont Ave. O\w J

Sept. 29, 2005

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 1-06016
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage:

I am the adjacent neighbor to the above property. I have the following serious concerns about
this proposed re-subdivion:

Property Line

The line show on the proposed subdivision is not where my understanding of the property line between
my home and the subject property is. I have spoken with CAS Engineering about this. The metes and
bounds shown on their plat is not the same as the metes and bounds shown on a survey I have for my
property. I am in the process of engaging a professional surveyor to obtain a second opinion. As you
may be aware, there are a number of boundary issues in Garrett Park. When a large structure is
proposed only 5 feet from my yard where I have just invested major time and money to improve my
garden and patio area, a few feet can become very critical.

Thank you for putting this process on hold until the correct property line can be verified.

Plat Pan is incorrect

There is a large tree on public property that is not shown on the proposed plat plan. It happens to be
right beside my property so I noticed it was not shown on the proposed plat plan. How many other
“over sights” are there on this plan?

I would request that staff field verify the conditions shown on the proposed Iilat plan.

2VELOPMENT REVIEW DIvisie - o
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Inconsistent with Subdivision Ordinance

The re-subdivision as proposed is inconsistent with the County’s Subdivision ordinance in several major
respects:

+ It will result in major drainage problems and does not preserve natural streams and drainage
swales as required by the subdivision ordinance. There is already a drainage problem in this area
because of the nature of the soils and the natural topography. I have been forced to invest over $10,000
in correcting drainage problems on my property. The re-subdivision proposes to fill a major drainage
swale on the property. I suspect it is the natural drainage swale for the surrounding area. When this is
filled, where will the water go?? It will back up on my and other property owners’ property.

+ There are a number of large and significant trees on this site. The subdivision as proposed
would decimate these tress, leaving a barren site. This is inconsistent with the purpose of preserving
trees as started in the ordinance.

Re-subdivision Standards

As I understand it, there are special provisions that apply to a re-subdivision. There are numerous large
lots in this area of Garrett Park. This proposal plan would create 2 small lots in an area of larger lots.

It is also an area of significant open space and tree cover, even on the smaller lots that do exist. The
relationship of the scale of existing homes to their sites creates this happy result. As pointed out above,
the proposed site plan with its nearly complete grade-out of the site would result in the loss of nearly
every existing tree on the property. Two barren lots in the midst of a very treed area would result.

Because of the proposed grading—right up to the property line, several large trees on my property
would eventually be lost. Who is going to pay to have these trees taken down in several years after they
die a slow death from root destruction from the grading?

Inconsistent with Garrett Park Overlay Zone

For the reasons outlined above, the proposed plan is also inconsistent with the Garrett Park Overlay
Zone, Sec. 59-C-18.11 whose purposes are to:

“(a) Preserve the unique park-like setting of the 19™ century garden suburb, maintain the
prevailing pattern of houses and open spaces, and retain the maximum amount of green area surrounding
new or expanded houses

(b) Encourage a compatible relationship between new or expanded housed and neighboring
structures in scale, siting and orientation on the lot.”



Page 3

For the reason outlined above, I ask that this proposed re-subdivsion not be approved. Thank
you for your consideration of these issues.

Sincerely, , Z

Beth Irons
301 942-0994
b.irons(@comcast.net

CC:

Catherine Conlon, Development Review Division, MNCPPC
Christine Shreves, Applicant

Ulla Lustig, Owner of subject property-



February 25, 2006

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair

MNCPPC e e
8787 Georgia Ave. o » \.r : :
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760 M o

Re: Preliminary Plan 12006016
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

I support rejection of the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in the staff
report dated Feb. 17, 2006 for the reasons outlined in the letter of February 25 from Beth
Irons. I strongly support adoption of a plan consistent with and in the spirit of the Exhibit B

Alternative attached to that letter.
Name Address A)mments
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February 25, 2006

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

I strongly urge you to reject the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in
the staff report dated Feb. 17, 2006. This plan is attached as Exhibit A and shows the
huge area of impervious surface in red.

Problems with Proposed Plan

The plan, as currently proposed, would result in 2 large “McMansions”, with at least one having
a large 2 car garage (which could be 2 stories high) sitting virtually (5 feet away) on top of the
neighboring property (which I own). The resulting lots would be almost denuded of trees and
the tree canopy destroyed. The natural topography would be obliterated, with a large increase in
impervious surface and the resulting drainage problems. The proposed plan would invade my
privacy and destroy the quite enjoyment of my property and its value.

Violates Garrett Park Overlay Zone — This resulting situation is wholly inconsistent with the
Garrett Park Overlay Zone, Sec. 59-C-18.11 whose purposes, among others, are to:

“(a) Preserve the unique park-like setting of the 19™ century garden suburb, maintain the
prevailing pattern of houses and open spaces, and retain the maximum amount of green area
surrounding new or expanded houses

-

(b) Encourage a compatible relationship between new or expanded houses and neighboring
structures in scale, siting and orientation on the lot.”

Violates Garrett Park Regulations—Garrett Park regulations provide that, “A house situated on
more than one lot may only be demolished or razed only if the site is replatted to a single lot.”
Section 401-c-1. The applicant’s house sits on 2 lots of record. The natural evolution of this

planned resubdivision and then demolition violates this regulation.



property.

+ The re-sn.;bc!ivision as proposed would decimate a number of large and significant trees and
virtually eliminate the existing tree canopy. This is inconsistent with the intent of preserving
trees as stated in the ordinance.

Does not meet Re-subdivision Standards-- There are special provisions that apply to a re-
subdivision. There are numerous large lots in this area of Garrett Park. This proposed plan

would create 2 small lots in an area of larger lots.

It is also an area of significant open space and tree cover, even on the smaller lots that do exist.
The relationship of the scale of existing homes to their sites creates this happy result. The
proposed site plan with its nearly complete grade-out would result in the loss of the majority of
existing trees on the property. Two nearly barren lots in the midst of a very treed area would
result. The size and shape of the footprints on the proposed plan clearly show houses that are

were NOT addressed in the staff report.

Unique Opportunity

The subject property, if it is to be redeveloped, presents a unique opportunity in Garrett Park.
It has large trees which create a significant canopy in this area of town. The natural
topography is lovely and unique. There is a garden with many native, Maryland wildflowers,
With proper and environmentally sensitive siting of homes, appropriate to the location and
considering the character of the surrounding neighborhood, it would be possible to put 2
houses which respect the unique characteristics of the site, blend with the character of the
neighborhood and respect the quiet enjoyment of neighboring property. This should also
satisfy the desires of the applicant and the future families that purchase the new houses.

The attached Exhibit B shows a plan which meets many of the concerns raised above:

+ A significantly greater number of trees are preserved, including 2 specimen
sycamores because the area of disturbance is reduced substantially.

+ The natural drainage swale is respected.
+ The area of impervious surface is substantially reduced.
+ The privacy and quiet enjoyment of neighboring property owners is respected.

+ In addition, it provides proper backyards for family life for both houses.
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If it is determined that a proposed re-subdivision can move forward, I urge the Board to
adopt a plan consistent with the plan as outlined in Exhibit B and set conditions and
standards which truly achieve the objectives of the Montgomery County ordinances,
including the Garrett Park Overlay Zone.

The Garrett Park Overlay Zone embodies the reasons people want to live in Garrett Park and
stay in Garrett Park. Meeting the requirements of the spirit and intent of this Zone is the only
way to continue to keep Garrett Park a unique and wonderful place to live.

Thank you foi your time and consideration.

Beth Irons

10808 Clermont Ave.

POBox 570

Garrett Park, MD 20896-0570
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February 25, 2006

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Ré‘ Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

I support rejection of the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in the staff
report dated Feb. 17, 2006 for the reasons outlined in the letter of February 25™ from Beth
Irons. I strongly support adoption of a plan consistent with and in the spirit of the Exhibit B
Alternative attached to that letter.

Name Address Comments

ROBERT W. REN HARST, AA Box 129
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February 25, 2006

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

I strongly urge you to reject the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in
the staff report dated Feb. 17, 2006. This plan is attached as Exhibit A and shows the
huge area of impervious surface in red.

Problems with Proposed Plan

The plan, as currently proposed, would result in 2 large “McMansions™, with at least one having
a large 2 car garage (which could be 2 stories high) sitting virtually (5 feet away) on top of the
neighboring property (which I own). The resulting lots would be almost denuded of trees and
the tree canopy destroyed. The natural topography would be obliterated, with a large increase in
impervious surface and the resulting drainage problems. The proposed plan would invade my
privacy and destroy the quite enjoyment of my property and its value.

Violates Garrett Park Overlay Zone — This resulting situation is wholly inconsistent with the
Garrett Park Overlay Zone, Sec. 59-C-18.11 whose purposes, among others, are to:

“(a) Preserve the unique park-like setting of the 19" century garden suburb, maintain the
prevailing pattern of houses and open spaces, and retain the maximum amount of green area
surrounding new or expanded houses

(b) Encourage a compatible relationship between new or expanded houses and neighboring
structures in scale, siting and orientation on the lot.”

Violates Garrett Park Regulations—Garrett Park regulations provide that, “A house situated on
more than one lot may only be demolished or razed only if the site is replatted to a single lot.”
Section 401-c-1. The applicant’s house sits on 2 lots of record. The natural evolution of this
planned resubdivision and then demolition violates this regulation.
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Inconsistent with Montgomery County Subdivision Ordinance regarding Preserving Trees and
Natural Drainage—As described in detail in my attached letter, the proposed re-subdivision as
proposed is inconsistent with the County’s Subdivision ordinance in several major respects:

+ It does not preserve natural streams and drainage swales as required by the subdivision
ordinance and will result in exacerbating existing drainage problems due to the nature of the soils
and the natural topography. The re-subdivision proposes to fill a major, natural drainage swale
on the property. When this is filled, where will the water go? It will back up on surrounding

property.

+ The re-subdivision as proposed would decimate a number of large and significant trees and
virtually eliminate the existing tree canopy. This is inconsistent with the intent of preserving
trees as stated in the ordinance.

Does not meet Re-subdivision Standards-- There are special provisions that apply to a re-
subdivision. There are numerous large lots in this area of Garrett Park. This proposed plan
would create 2 small lots in an area of larger lots.

It is also an area of significant open space and tree cover, even on the smaller lots that do exist.
The relationship of the scale of existing homes to their sites creates this happy result. The
proposed site plan with its nearly complete grade-out would result in the loss of the majority of
existing trees on the property. Two nearly barren lots in the midst of a very treed area would
result. The size and shape of the footprints on the proposed plan clearly show houses that are
inconsistent with the scale and character of the surrounding neighborhood. These inconsistencies
were NOT addressed in the staff report.

Unique Opportunity

The subject property, if it is to be redeveloped, presents a unique opportunity in Garrett Park.
It has large trees which create a significant canopy in this area of town. The natural
topography is lovely and unique. There is a garden with many native, Maryland wildflowers.
With proper and environmentally sensitive siting of homes, appropriate to the location and
considering the character of the surrounding neighborhood, it would be possible to put 2
houses which respect the unique characteristics of the site, blend with the character of the
neighborhood and respect the quiet enjoyment of neighboring property. This should also
satisfy the desires of the applicant and the future families that purchase the new houses.

The attached Exhibit B shows a plan which meets many of the concerns raised above:

+ A significantly greater number of trees are preserved, including 2 specimen
sycamores because the area of disturbance is reduced substantially.

+ The natural drainage swale is respected.
+ The area of impervious surface is substantially reduced.
+ The privacy and quiet enjoyment of neighboring property owners is respected.

+ In addition, it provides proper backyards for family life for both houses.
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If it is determined that a proposed re-subdivision can move forward, I urge the Board to
adopt a plan consistent with the plan as outlined in Exhibit B and set conditions and
standards which truly achieve the objectives of the Montgomery County ordinances,
including the Garrett Park Overlay Zone.

The Garrett Park Overlay Zone embodies the reasons people want to live in Garrett Park and
stay in Garrett Park. Meeting the requirements of the spirit and intent of this Zone is the only
way to continue to keep Garrett Park a unique and wonderful place to live.

Thank you foi your time and consideration.

Beth Irons

10808 Clermont Ave.

POBox 570

Garrett Park, MD 20896-0570
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February 25, 2006

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

I support rejection of the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in the staff
report dated Feb. 17, 2006 for the reasons outlined in the letter of February 25™ from Beth
Irons. I strongly support adoption of a plan consistent with and in the spirit of the Exhibit B
Alternative attached to that letter. .

Name Address Comments
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Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

1 support rejection of the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in the staff
report dated Feb. 17, 2006 for the reasons outlined in the letter of February 25" from Beth
Irons. I strongly support adoption of a plan consistent with and in the spirit of the Exhibit B
Alternative attached to that letter.

Name Address
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February 25, 2006

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomer}; County Planning Board:

1 support rejection of the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained i In the staff
report dated Feb. 17, 2006 for the reasons outlined in the letter of February 25™ from Beth
Irons. I strongly support adoption of a plan consistent with and in the spirit of the Exhibit B
Alternative attached to that letter. \

N_NHE%K %@% Address /6509 CAERMNT AVE. ¢0mmen§
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February 25, 2006
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Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

I support rejection of the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in the staff
report dated Feb. 17, 2006 for the reasons outlined in the letter of February 25™ from Beth
Irons. I strongly support adoption of a plan consistent with and in the spirit of the Exhibit B
Alternative attached to that letter.
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February 25, 2006

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

I support rejection of the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in the staff
report dated Feb. 17, 2006 for the reasons outlined in the letter of February 25" from Beth
Irons. I strongly support adoption of a plan consistent with and in the spirit of the Exhibit B
Alternative attached to that letter.

Name Address M /
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February 25, 2006

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair UxW N
\G

MNCPPC |
8787 Georgia Ave. ‘_{ ‘\ /
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760 ‘

Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

I support rejection of the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in the staff
report dated Feb. 17, 2006 for the reasons outlined in the letter of February 25™ from Beth
Irons. I strongly support adoption of a plan consistent with and in the spirit of the Exhibit B
Alternative attached to that letter.

Name Address Comments
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~" February 25, 2006
Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair

MNCPPC #/7
8787 Georgia Ave.
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

I support rejection of the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in the staff
report dated Feb. 17, 2006 for the reasons outlined in the letter of February 25" from Beth
Irons. I strongly support adoption of a plan consistent with and in the spirit of the Exhibit B
Alternative attached to that letter.

Name Address Comments
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February 25, 2006

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

I strongly urge you to reject the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in
the staff report dated Feb. 17, 2006. This plan is attached as Exhibit A and shows the
huge area of impervious surface in red.

Problems with Proposed Plan

The plan, as currently proposed, would result in 2 large “McMansions”, with at least one having
a large 2 car garage (which could be 2 stories high) sitting virtually (5 feet away) on top of the
neighboring property (which I own). The resulting lots would be almost denuded of trees and
the tree canopy destroyed. The natural topography would be obliterated, with a large increase in
impervious surface and the resulting drainage problems. The proposed plan would invade my
privacy and destroy the quite enjoyment of my property and its value.

Violates Garrett Park Overlay Zone — This resulting situation is wholly inconsistent with the
Garrett Park Overlay Zone, Sec. 59-C-18.11 whose purposes, among others, are to:

“(a) Preserve the unique park-like setting of the 19% century garden suburb, maintain the
prevailing pattern of houses and open spaces, and retain the maximum amount of green area
surrounding new or expanded houses

(b) Encourage a compatible relationship between new or expanded houses and neighboring
structures in scale, siting and orientation on the lot.”

Violates Garrett Park Regulations—Garrett Park regulations provide that, “A house situated on
more than one lot may only be demolished or razed only if the site is replatted to a single lot.”

Section 401-c-1. The applicant’s house sits on 2 lots of record. The natural evolution of this
planned resubdivision and then demolition violates this regulation.
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Inconsistent with Montgomery County Subdivision Ordinance regarding Preserving Trees and

Natural Drainage—As described in detail in my attached letter, thc? proposed re-_subdivision as
proposed is inconsistent with the County’s Subdivision ordinance in several major respects:

+ It does not preserve natural streams and drainage swales as required by the subdivision .
ordinance and will result in exacerbating existing drainage problems due to the natu're of the soils
and the natural topography. The re-subdivision proposes to fill a major, natural drainage syde
on the property. When this is filled, where will the water go? It will back up on surrounding

property.

+ The re-subdivision as proposed would decimate a number of large and significant trees §nd
virtually eliminate the existing tree canopy. This is inconsistent with the intent of preserving
trees as stated in the ordinance.

Does not meet Re-subdivision Standards—- There are special provisions that apply to a re-
subdivision. There are numerous large lots in this area of Garrett Park. This proposed plan
would create 2 small lots in an area of larger lots.

It is also an area of significant open space and tree cover, even on the smaller lots that do exist.
The relationship of the scale of existing homes to their sites creates this happy result. The
proposed site plan with its nearly complete grade-out would result in the loss of the majority of
existing trees on the property. Two nearly barren lots in the midst of a very treed area would
result. The size and shape of the footprints on the proposed plan clearly show houses that are
inconsistent with the scale and character of the surrounding neighborhood. These inconsistencies
were NOT addressed in the staff report.

Unique Opportunity

The subject property, if it is to be redeveloped, presents a unique opportunity in Garrett Park.
It has large trees which create a significant canopy in this area of town. The natural
topography is lovely and unique. There is a garden with many native, Maryland wildflowers.
With proper and environmentally sensitive siting of homes, appropriate to the location and
considering the character of the surrounding neighborhood, it would be possible to put 2
houses which respect the unique characteristics of the site, blend with the character of the
neighborhood and respect the quiet enjoyment of neighboring property. This should also
satisfy the desires of the applicant and the future families that purchase the new houses.

The attached Exhibit B shows a plan which meets many of the concerns raised above:

+ A significantly greater number of trees are preserved, including 2 specimen
Sycamores because the area of disturbance is reduced substantially.

+ The natural drainage swale is respected.
+ The area of impervious surface is substantially reduced.

*+ The privacy and quiet enjoyment of neighboring property owners is respected.

+ In addition, it provides proper backyards for family life for both houses.




Page 3

If it is determined that a proposed re-subdivision can move forward, I urge the Board to
adopt a plan consistent with the plan as outlined in Exhibit B and set conditions and
standards which truly achieve the objectives of the Montgomery County ordinances,
including the Garrett Park Overlay Zone.

The Garrett Park Overlay Zone embodies the reasons people want to live in Garrett Park and
stay in Garrett Park. Meeting the requirements of the spirit and intent of this Zone is the only
way to continue to keep Garrett Park a unique and wonderful place to live.

Thank you foi your time and consideration.

Beth Irons

10808 Clermont Ave.

POBox 570

Garrett Park, MD 20896-0570
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February 25, 2006

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair ' O'M

MNCPPC \Np\(ﬂ

8787 Georgia Ave.
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 120060160 (formerly 1-06016)
Proposed Re-subdivision
Garrett Park, MD

Dear Mr. Berlage and Members of the Montgomery County Planning Board:

I support rejection of the proposed plan for the above resubdivision contained in the staff
report dated Feb. 17, 2006 for the reasons outlined in the letter of February 25" from Beth
Irons. I strongly support adoption of a plan consistent with and in the spirit of the Exhibit B
Alternative attached to that letter.

Name Address Comments
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10808 Clermont Ave.
POBox 570
Garrett Park, MD 20896

Nov. 21st 2005

Mr. Derick Berlage, Chair
MNCPPC

8787 Georgia Ave.

Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

Re: Preliminary Plan 1-06016 Z @ L ﬁ

Proposed Re-subdivision X%
Garrett Park, MD /E

Dear Mr. Berlage:

I wrote you on Sept. 29" regarding my several concerns over the above proposed resubdivision.
The first one related to the location of the property line between my property and the applicants. I have
hired a surveyor to perform a boundary survey of my property. They have confirmed that my concern
was indeed justified. To-date, they have determined there is an almost two (2) feet discrepancy about
where the property line is between my property and the subject property. It goes without saying that
when someone proposes a large structure five (5) feet from one’s property line (the side adjacent to my
deck and patio which is much used), those 2 feet are a MAJOR concern. Again, I ask the MNCPPC not
to take action on this <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>